
 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee 
Agenda 
Date: Thursday 6 April 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

D Carroll (Chairman), T Hogg (Vice-Chairman), A Baughan, N Brown, S Chapple, Q Chaudhry, 
I Darby, C Etholen, T Hunter-Watts, M Hussain, N Marshall, C Poll, S Rouse, D Town and 
S Wilson 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore, by entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence/Changes in Membership   
     
2 Declarations of Interest   
     
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  5 - 14 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

  

 
4 Public Questions   
 Public Questions is an opportunity for people who live, 

work or study in Buckinghamshire to put a question to a 
Select Committee. The Committee will hear from members 
of the public who have submitted questions in advance 
relating to items on the agenda. The Cabinet Member, 
relevant key partners and responsible officers will be 
invited to respond.  
  
Further information on how to register can be found here: 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-
involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/ 
 

  

 
5 Buckinghamshire Place Based Growth Model 10:10 15 - 32 
 The Committee will review the Buckinghamshire ‘place-

based’ governance arrangements. The new 
Buckinghamshire Place Based Growth Model approach 
was approved at Cabinet on 14th February 2023. 
  
Contributors: 
Cllr Martin Tett, Leader  
Lisa Michelson, Service Director, Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 
 

  

 
6 The Legacy of 'Everyone in' and Homelessness in 

Buckinghamshire 
11:00 33 - 36 

 The Committee will discuss and agree the scoping document 
for the proposed scrutiny review into the Legacy of ‘everyone 
in’ and homelessness in Buckinghamshire. Members are 
encouraged to volunteer to be part of the review group. 
  
 

  

 
7 Work Programme   
 A work programming meeting will be held in early May with 

Select Committee Members to explore topics for the Select 
Committee to discuss for 2023-24. 
 

  

 
8 Date of Next Meeting   
 The date is to be confirmed and will be circulated in due 

course. 
 

  

 

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/your-council/get-involved-with-council-decisions/select-committees/


If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Tom Fowler democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
01494 732009 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing 
Select Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING SELECT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2023 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE 
ROAD, AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM AND CONCLUDING AT 12.27 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
D Carroll, T Hogg, N Brown, S Chapple, Q Chaudhry, I Darby, M Hussain, N Marshall, C Poll, D Town, 
S Wilson and P Brazier 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
R Stuchbury, S Broadbent, M Winn and P Strachan 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors Carl Etholen, Tom Hunter-Watts, Imran Hussein 

and Simon Rouse. 
  
Councillor Peter Brazier was in attendance substituting for Councillor Simon Rouse. 
  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th December 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  
It was noted that item 7 from the minutes was not discussed in detail at the meeting and that a 
further update would be for members at a future meeting. 
  
  

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 Two Public Questions had been received. 

  
Question from Andrew Douglas 
 
Today’s report on damp and mould in rented housing states the lack of available housing as one 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



of the contributing factors. A recent Bucks Free Press article states that Buckinghamshire now 
has 678 fewer social homes than it did 10 years ago and that includes the 16 built last year. 
Clearly the present system is failing to deliver the warm, dry, cheap to heat social homes that 
are so desperately needed. What does Buckinghamshire Council intend to do to ensure this 
decline is reversed so that in the future  damp and mould free social homes are available to all 
those who need them? 
  
Response from Councillor Mark Winn, Cabinet Member for Homelessness and Regulatory 
Services 
 
The Council is committed to maximising the delivery of additional good quality affordable rent 
housing. During 2021/22, nearly 500 additional new rented social housing properties were 
delivered in Buckinghamshire by Registered Providers working alongside the Council. (The 
difference
[...]
he emerging Local 
Plan for Buckinghamshire, bearing in mind that the Secretary of State for Levelling Up Housing 
and Communities stated on 6th December 2022 that he has conceded that the 300,000 pa 
national housing target is being dropped, and local authorities will be allowed to build fewer 
homes if they can show that hitting centrally imposed targets would significantly change the 
character of their area?  
  
Pushing more houses up to North Bucks would have the same despoiling effect on its rural and 
agricultural nature as it would have on South Bucks Green Belt/Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty in terms of significantly changing its character. 
  
Response from Councillor Peter Strachan, Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration 
  

Page 6



There is still considerable uncertainty about the approach Buckinghamshire should take to 
assess the need for housing here and how growth should be distributed across the Council area. 
This is because the government is going through a process of considerable change to the 
planning system and because evidence being prepared for the Local Plan is at an early stage. 
  
One of the four ‘tests of soundness’ which local plans need to pass at their independent public 
examination is for them to be ‘consistent with national policy’.  That is defined as enabling the 
delivery of sustainable development in accordance with the policies in the government’s 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and other statements of national planning policy, 
where relevant. 
  
The current July 2021 version of the NPPF is under review.  The government is consulting on 
some proposed changes to the NPPF which it says will be confirmed in a new interim version of 
the document that it will publish in spring 2023.  National planning policy is therefore in a state 
of flux. 
  
National policy as it stands is that councils that are preparing local plans should determine the 
minimum number of homes that are needed over the period of 
[...]
n the Local Plan.  Without 
this evidence, it will not be possible to determine the Local Plan’s response to the theoretical 
level of housing that is assessed as being needed over the plan period. 
  

5 HOUSING STANDARDS 
 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mark Winn, Cabinet Member for Homelessness and 

Regulatory Services, Lisa Michelson, Service Director, Economic Growth and Regeneration and 
Jacqui Bromilow, Head of Environmental Health & Trading Standards to the committee meeting. 
  

Page 7



Cllr Robin Stuchbury submitted a question for the Cabinet Member and Officers to consider. 
  
Properties with Damp and Mould are being rented within the local authority, am I correct there 
is a statutory duty to repair the structure and keep the external part of a dwelling in good repair 
& proper working order? 
  
Under Section 11 of the landlord tenant act 1985, obligations on the landlord requires a time 
limit for section 11 repairs. Many of these obligations were set out in October 24, 1961 in respect 
to keeping a property in good order. 
The HHSRS (Housing health and safety rating system) definition of hazard comes under housing 
in the health and safety rating system, of which damp and mould in a property are both within 
the housing unit and within the rating systems. 
  
I seek assurance that the local authority has the resources to, where necessary, seek & enforce 
removal of damp within properties, noting how harmful this is to growing young people and 
vulnerable adults within Buckinghamshire. 
  
If the authority does not have the powers to enforce, especially within social housing & private 
rented housing robustly. Who’s best placed to protect and defend all Buckinghamshire 
constituents within property which is rented within Buckinghamshire,  
both in private and public rent sectors? Noting the aspirations within the report before your 
committee today, please could I have clarity around these questions I ask as a Buckinghamshire 
councillor regardi
[...]
pportunity Bucks strategy to strengthen and expand this preventative work and to 
address Health inequalities in this area.  
  
Cllr Mark Winn, Lisa Michelson and Jacqui Bromilow presented the report to the committee and 
took questions from Members. 
  
  
The following points were highlighted from the report: 

         The process for Council intervention in a case of Damp and Mould was explained. 
Complaints should go to the Landlord in the first instance and where issues remain 
unresolved the Environmental Health team at Buckinghamshire Council gets involved. 
The primary way to contact the Environmental Health team about this issue was online 
via the website.  

         The roundtable meeting held by the Cabinet Member with Housing associations was 
successful. Best practice was shared, and the ongoing efforts by those present to address 
the issue was examined (e.g. visiting maintenance workers looking out damp and mould). 

         Ventilation was key in prevention. Tenants were advised to open windows where 
possible. It was noted that Tenants are not blamed for the presence of damp and mould 
in a property. 

         There had been a big increase in demand for the Environmental Health services 
following the news of the death of Awaab Ishak in Rochdale. These were being triaged 
based on priority.  

         When an inspection is undertaken, a Housing Health and Safety rating system (HHSRS) is 
used to judge the property. There were 29 listed factors, e.g. damp, mould, excess 
cold/heat. There were a range of enforcement options available, including an emergency 
prohibition notice, meaning the property cannot be lived in until matters are resolved. 
There was also the possibility of an improvement notice, outlining actions need. Where 
the Landlord has begun repairs, no enforcement action may be needed.  

  
During discussion, comments and questions raised by the Committee included: 

Page 9

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/housing-and-benefits
[...]
damp & mould, they should make contact 
with the Environmental Health service.   

  
  

6 UPDATE ON KEY PLANNING, TRANSPORT AND REGENERATION STRATEGIES ALIGNMENT 
 The Committee received an update from Councillor Peter Strachan, Cabinet Member for 

Planning and Regeneration, Cllr Steve Broadbent, Cabinet Member for Transport, Ian Thompson, 
Corporate Director, Planning Growth and Sustainability, Steve Bambrick, Service Director, 
Planning & Environment, Darran Eggleton, Head of Planning Policy and Compliance, John 
Cheston, Planning Policy Manager, and Rosie Brake, Planning Policy Team Leader. 

The following points were highlighted: 

         It was clarified that under item 6 on the agenda front sheet, it should read ‘regeneration 
strategies’, not ‘infrastructure plan’ 

         In addition to the plans listed, various other schemes worked in collaboration with the 
Local Plan, Transport Plan & Regeneration Strategies, such as the Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy and Design Codes. The interdependencies were consistently assessed to ensure 
compatibility and that good practice was being followed. 

         The new Transport Plan being produced was the 5th Local Transport Plan (LTP 5), a new 
LTP was produced every 10-15 years. Intelligence was gathered to assess the priorities of 
movement of people and goods in intra-authority and inter-authority areas. 

         Buckinghamshire Council was still awaiting final guidance on LTP 5 from the Department 
for Transport. This guidance was required before they could fully consult. Funding for 
projects was decided on a case by case basis with appropriate DfT indications. Given the 
nature and cost of transport schemes, there will be a need to draw on external funding 
in many instances. 

During discussion, comments and questions raised by the Committee included: 

Page 10

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/housing-and-benefits/housing/housing-conditions/report-poor-housing-conditions/keep-your-home-free-from-damp
[...]
. The new Plans would 
align with the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan to improve connectivity 
across the county.  

Page 11

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/


         It was noted that work was underway on a Parking review and Parking strategy. This 
would feed into work on the LTP. The Climate Change strategy would also contribute to 
future transport provision. EV charging points would be important for the future as 
electric vehicles rollout. Considerable work had been done on the Electric Vehicle Action 
Plan, Members were encouraged to review the update given to the Transport, 
Environment & Climate Change Select Committee on 3rd November 2022. 

  

  
7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 The Chairman invited Cllr Peter Strachan, Steve Bambrick, Service Director, Planning & 

Environment, Darran Eggleton, Head of Planning Policy and Compliance to give an update on 
Planning Enforcement. 

  

The following points were highlighted: 

         The Planning Enforcement service was important to local residents, and there was a 
very high level of performance reported across the team. 

         The team was fully staffed, having recently filled 5 new posts. It was noted many other 
authorities struggled to fully staff their Planning Enforcement service and faced 
unmanageable workloads. 

         Buckinghamshire was in the top 4 local authorities in the country for number of 
enforcement notices issued. While the level of appeals was high, the success rate of the 
service in defending these appeals was also very high. At the time of the committee 
meeting, there were 78 appeals reported in the overall process, with 43 in the 
determination phase. 

  

During discussion, comments and questions raised by the Committee included: 

         How best to keep Members updated on the 
[...]
 
authority could be assisted by local Members managing expectations.  

  

  
8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Chairman noted the agreement of the Cabinet Member to return to the Select Committee 

prior to Winter 2023 to further update the committee regarding damp and mould. Attendance 
from Registered Housing Providers to scrutinise their work was suggested as a future topic for 
the committee. 
  
A scope was being drafted for a review into the legacy of ‘everyone in’ and homelessness within 
Bucks. Cllr Thomas Hogg had volunteered to chair the review group. The Scrutiny Officer would 
circulate the scoping document to the committee when complete.  
  

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting would take place on 6th April 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Cabinet  
Date:     14 February 2023 

Title:     Buckinghamshire Place Based Growth Model 

Relevant councillor(s):   Martin Tett, Leader 

Author and/or contact officer:  Richard Ambrose 

Ward(s) affected:   None specific  

Recommendations:  

• Buckinghamshire wants to lead the way in defining what best in class integration 
looks like for economic delivery.  The Unitary Council alongside a coterminous LEP, 
with strong relationships and a shared ambition, provide the right conditions for this 
integration.  We aim to transition to a ‘No Deal’ partnership model of strategic 
governance with effect from April 2023, as outlined in Appendix 1, and establish a 
‘Pooled Investment Fund’ to exclusively fund inclusive economic growth. 

• Our collective financial pressures and the desire of government to devolve 
programme activity to the local level provide further impetus for this change. A new 
‘Place Based Growth Board’ would strengthen alignment, generate and focus funds 
and oversee the effective allocation of resources to support agreed priorities.   

• To further align our activity four supporting boards responsible for the development 
and management o
[...]
ruary 2023 Proposed Model of Governance considered by the Growth Board 

members. 
 
14 February 2023 Proposed Model of Governance considered by Cabinet. 
 
Feb / March 2023 Partners take the proposals through their governance arrangements 

(e.g. BBF, Bucks Health Trust, Buckinghamshire New University etc.). 
 
 Agree Membership of the Boards (including the Chairs), draft terms of 

reference for the Boards, develop the MoU for setting out how the 
Pooled Investment Fund will operate, including the criteria for 
assessing and prioritising business case investment bids and draw up 
the MoU between BBF and the core funders around the funding 
provided. 

 
01 April 2023 Implementation of the New Model of Governance. 

 

9. Background papers  

9.1 None. 

10. Your questions and views (for key decisions) 

If you have any questions about the matters contained in this report please get in touch 
with the author of this report. If you have any views that you would like the cabinet 
member to consider please inform the democratic services team. This can be done by email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Page 24



 

 

PROPOSED GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE    APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Place Based Growth Board

Place, Housing & 
Regeneration 

Board

Opportunity 
Bucks Board

Skills Board Enterprise & 
Investment 

Board

P
age 25

A
ppendix 



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

SUGGESTED REMITS OF THE PROPOSED BOARDS 
 
Detailed terms of reference will be developed by the relevant Boards and agreed by the 
Place Based Growth Board.  However, it is suggested that they include or reflect the 
following aims: 
 
Place Based Growth Board (PBGB) 
 
The overarching partnership board that will approve the overall vision and strategy for 
Buckinghamshire to ensure that ambitions are agreed, work is undertaken to realise them, 
and that future economic growth and development aligns with local priorities.  To achieve 
this it will oversee the work of the s
[...]
 for 
regeneration and development for town centres and high streets in Buckinghamshire and 
specific pieces of regeneration work are agreed, funded and initiated.  This includes aligning 
the Buckinghamshire Regeneration Framework, Regeneration Strategies for Aylesbury, High 
Wycombe, and Chesham, the Housing Strategy and other key place strategies for effective 
delivery. 
 
This Board will take account of strategies developed in partner organisations such as 
accessible housing, key worker housing and the Local Plan.   
 
The PHRB will ensure that appropriate collaboration, coordination and partnership working 
across key public and private sector partners is in place to deliver key objectives and 
identified priorities through the development of investible business cases and securing 
funding for key redevelopment initiatives (in conjunction with the Enterprise & Investment 
Board). 

Page 27



 

 

 
Opportunity Bucks Board (OBB) 
 
To drive the development and delivery of a Levelling Up Programme of work for 
Buckinghamshire, incorporating a number as aspirations in our County Deal proposition 
alongside a locally focussed programme of activity. 
 
This work is threefold: 

1. The creation of a series of workstreams focusing on thematic areas that can support 
levelling up. 

2. The interface with local members in our 10 Opportunity Bucks areas via community 
board sub-groups. 

3. The creation of the MEAM programme and work with individuals and their families / 
networks. 

 
The OBB may submit business cases to the Enterprise & Investment Board for the potential 
release of funding to support economic opportunities that are targeted at the most 
vulnerable within our communities and that provide an opportunity for multi-agency 
collaboration. 
 
 
 
Notes: 
 
The relevant Council Scrutiny Committee may request information from the Place Based 
Growth Board / Supporting Boards on specific issues on behalf of both the Council and the 
LEP.   

[Note: The Council is the accountable body for the LEP]. 

 

 

Page 28



 

 

Extract from Cabinet minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 14 February 2023 in The Oculus, 
Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 10.00 am 
and concluding at 12.26 pm. 

Members present 

M Tett, Cllr A Macpherson, S Bowles, S Broadbent, J Chilver, A Cranmer, C Harriss, 
P Strachan, M Winn and J Jordan 

Others in attendance 

D King, P Martin and R Stuchbury  

Agenda Item 

13 Buckinghamshire Place Based Growth Model 
 The Levelling Up White Paper and supporting draft legislation provided 

Buckinghamshire with the opportunity to take control and address levelling up, 
regeneration and innovation priorities. Ideally Buckinghamshire was seeking a case 
for a ‘Level 2 plus’ County Deal that could result in devolution of both capital funds 
and powers through the award of new local flexibilities and freedoms. However, 
whether or not the Government continued to proceed with county deals, or indeed 
allow Level 2 plus deals, the Council were collectively agreed that there was a need 
to synthesise current work in this space into a better aligned governance structure, 
even though no funding had been received. As mentioned under the Hot Topics item 
Buckinghamshire had the Opportunity Bucks Programme which was concentrating 
on 10 wards. 
  
While national policy and government funding lay outside of the Council’s control 
the Council have the opportunity to reorganise locally to ensure that the Council was 
 making the best use of limited resource. The proposed new model of governance 
would ensure that the Council was all aligned to a placed based common vision and 
plan and provide the broadest platform from which to address growth and cohesion 
priorities. The new proposed Growth Board represented a place based approach 
where thematic activity included health, economy and physical environment which 
could be coordinated to best effect.
[...]
ry accommodation 
providers that provided accommodation to rough sleepers 
during Everyone in. 

• Identification of potential gaps in provision of follow-up 
support for rough sleepers, including partners and Council 
teams.  

• Greater understanding of how support for rough sleeping is 
funded and the level of support provided to homeless 
individuals/groups. 

 
 
Key lines of enquiry: 
 

• Explore which areas officers and partners (police, housing 
providers and charities) have identified as ‘gaps’ and key 
challenges since the expiry of Everyone in. 

• Identify what currently works well from the council’s rough 
sleeping processes and also from those involved in 
providing temporary accommodation; 

• Provide clarity on how funding is provided to support for 
rough sleepers. 

• Clarify the work done to combat the increase in rough 
sleepers since Everyone in. 

• What has been the experience at comparable local 
authorities, and what lessons have they learnt. 
 

 
By investigating the above, outcomes will include: 
 

• Highlight areas where resources could be shifted to achieve 
a better outcome for rough sleepers. 

• Review the successes of ‘Everyone in’ and what challenges 
prevent this from being ‘business as usual’. 

Page 34



 

 

• Identify potential improvements where Buckinghamshire 
Council works with partners in relation to Rough Sleeping.  
 

Is the issue of significance 
to Buckinghamshire as a 
whole and is the topic 
within the remit of this 
Select Committees? 

Yes 

What work is underway 
already on this issue? 

Homelessness Strategy 2022-2025 agreed last year 
 

Are there any key 
changes that might 
impact on this issue? 

Buckinghamshire Housing Strategy is in development 

What are the key timing 
considerations? 

This will be a focussed rapid review  

Who are the key 
stakeholders & decision-
makers?  

Cllr Mark Winn, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Planning Growth & Sustainabi
[...]
s service users and residents. 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee Agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Buckinghamshire Place Based Growth Model
	1.	Executive summary
	2.	Content of report
	Other Due Diligence Work
	3.	Other options considered
	4.	Legal and financial implications
	5.	Corporate implications
	6.	Local councillors & community boards consultation & views
	7.	Communication, engagement & further consultation
	8.	Next steps and review
	9.	Background papers
	10.	Your questions and views (for key decisions)
	Appendix 1 for Place Based Growth Model
	Extract from Cabinet Minutes

	6 The Legacy of 'Everyone in' and Homelessness in Buckinghamshire



Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing 
Select Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE & HOUSING SELECT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY 6 APRIL 2023 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM AND CONCLUDING AT 11.06 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
D Carroll (Chairman), T Hogg, A Baughan, N Brown, T Hunter-Watts, M Hussain, N Marshall, C Poll, 
S Rouse, D Town, S Wilson and N Thomas 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
M Tett, I Thompson, L Michelson and T Fowler 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors Isobel Darby, Carl Etholen, Sue Chapple and Qaser 

Chaudhry. 
  
Cllr Nathan Thomas was present as substitute for Cllr Isobel Darby. 
  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Cllr Simon Rouse declared an interest in item 5, as an adviser to a UK-wide apprenticeship and 

adult skills provider. 
  

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 There were no public questions. 

  
5 BUCKINGHAMSHIRE PLACE BASED GROWTH MODEL 
 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Martin Tett, Leader, Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, 

Planning, Growth and Sustainability, and Lisa Michelson, Service Director, Economic Growth and 
Regeneration to the meeting. 

The following points were highlighted from the report: 



• Buckinghamshire Council inherited strong economic credentials from its predecessor 
Councils, from projects including The Exchange by Aylesbury Vale District Council and the 
Eden Centre by Wycombe District Council. 

• Skills were highlighted as important to the economic development of the county. 
• In future, the Council would be financially more dependent on local council tax and 

business rates rather than central government funding. A strong and prosperous local 
economy was therefore important for future Council funding. 

• Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP’s) were introduced by the coalition government - 
Capital funding was channelled through them into local areas. Buckinghamshire was 
fortunate to have a good relationship with its LEP, partly due to the coterminous 
boundaries of the LEP with the Council. This allowed the Council to align very well with the 
LEP, along with Bucks Business First (BBF). 

• The New Buckinghamshire Place Based Growth Board would aim to bring together the 
strength of the voluntary sector, private business and other key stakeholders under the 
local Council.  

• The Structure was laid out in the appendix. Beneath the top level board, there were 4 key 
strands. Place, Housing & Regeneration Board, Opportunity Bucks Board, Skills Board, and 
the Enterprise & Investment Board. 

• During discussion, comments and questions raised by the Committee included: 

• The new structure could enable Buckinghamshire to achieve an improved devolution deal. 
The deal would compare to Tier 3 Combined Authorities, which require an elected mayor, 
and combine the LEP with the Local Authority to receive extra funding from the 
government. Buckinghamshire Council, by agreeing the new Place Based Growth Model 
would effectively achieve a Tier ‘2.5’ deal. Michael Gove, Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities, had been lobbied for approval of this new arrangement. It 
was noted Buckinghamshire Council would not receive extra government funding from 
this. 

• Success for the new arrangement would be assessed by key metrics to be confirmed by 
each work stream. Progress made in Aylesbury, High Wycombe and Chesham would be 
assessed separately. Skills were highlighted as particularly important, and skill shows were 
being run around the county. Some of these were to be targeted at adults, not just school 
leavers. 

• The Investment Fund Board would not have a large pot of money and would primarily 
focus on the Council’s strategic aims. Transport projects would be examined carefully, but 
the board would not be replacing the function of Cabinet regarding very large sums of 
money. 

• The Staffing arrangements of the new Place Based Growth Model would be examined to 
ensure the best outcome for the Council and LEP staff. There were various options, such 
as TUPE. These would be compared to ascertain the most appropriate way to staff the 
new model. 

• It was reported Opportunity Bucks had conversations with Local Members to keep them 
informed, as well as attending Community Boards. With a relatively small pot of money, 
the investment board would aim to establish how these funds could be used and if it could 
work well. Geographical areas and sectors would be looked at individually by the Growth 
board to ensure appropriate actions are taken. 

• Businesses would be aware of climate change priorities, and these would be highlighted 
where necessary. 

• Town centre regeneration varied across the county (Aylesbury, High Wycombe & 
Chesham), and each town had their individual groups looking to serve their communities. 
Officers were consistently working to ensure a joined-up approach across these groups.  

• The large housing growth over the next 20 years in Aylesbury was noted. The Council 



would not have the funds to redevelop Aylesbury Town centre by itself, as such, business 
partners and other stakeholders would be brought on board to ensure their expertise is 
utilised. High Wycombe was also looking at a similar situation with the Eastern Quarter 
moving forward. 

• High growth sectors, and the enterprise zones would be important for further economic 
development within the county. The expansion of the Bosch campus, along with Westcott, 
Silverstone and media companies in the south were important centres for the Board. 

• The Leader expressed his disappointment with the lack of success on county deals. 
Buckinghamshire Council originated the concept of county deals with government, and it 
was discouraging that the Council was not in the first wave. The lack of capacity in the civil 
service to deliver these deals was noted.  

• Help and advice was available from Bucks Business First, this was free to everybody who 
required it. Their expertise was widely used by businesses across the County and those 
businesses looking for advice were encouraged to get in touch with BBF. 

• Public involvement and engagement would take place on larger schemes proposed by the 
Boards. The Leader emphasised that he was involved with lobbying government to build 
the business case for future investment. Due to the financial prudence shown by the 
Council and its strong outcomes, there was concern that Government takes the success of 
Buckinghamshire for granted. Further investment was necessary to ensure success for the 
county. 

• It was important to ensure that democratic control is retained for the release of public 
funding while allowing the boards to have a strong steer on decision making.  

• To allow for the creation of conglomerations, the boards would have discussions with 
private sector investors, as well as partners such as Bosch in the south to establish how to 
encourage growth and development in the area. Areas such as planning, investment and 
encouragement could be key to growth. 

• The skills agenda was highlighted as being important for the board to address. Young 
people in the county often left to attend university elsewhere and then didn’t return, at 
least not in the early stages of their career. Therefore apprentices, practical T levels, and 
other relevant skills should be encouraged to grow the talent pool that local businesses 
need. 

  
6 THE LEGACY OF 'EVERYONE IN' AND HOMELESSNESS IN BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 
 Members reviewed The Legacy of 'Everyone in' and Homelessness in Buckinghamshire review 

scope. 
  
• Several Members expressed interest in joining the review group and would be contacted 

by the Scrutiny Officer. 
• The first meeting for the review group would be with the Council’s Housing team to set 

the scene of Everyone In and Homelessness in Buckinghamshire. From there, the review 
group would seek to meet with other partners, to be agreed by the review group. 

  
7 WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Work Programme for the next municipal year would be drafted in due course. Members 

were asked to suggest items they wished to be considered for the future work programme to 
the Chairman and Scrutiny Officer. 
  

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting date was to be confirmed. 

  


